Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DWD 110
COVERAGE AND RELATED RECORDS AND REPORTS

DWD 110.001 Definitions. DWD 110.06 Liability due to sickness or accident disability payments.
DWD 110.01 Purpose. DWD 110.07 Due date for certain reports; contribution reports; reimbursement
DWD 110.02 Requiredrecords to retain; retention periods; departnsenvesti financing.

gativepowers. DWD 110.08 Generalprovisions relating toeporting wages on the emploiger
DWD 110.03 Required records and reports to submit. contributionreport.

DWD 110.04 Conditions for coverage and liability; reporting requirements.  DWD 110.09 Termination of coverage.
DWD 110.05 Conditionsfor status as a nonprofitganization; reporting require  DWD 110.10 Reactivating employer accounts.
ments.

hNOtteH Lﬁgaﬁgr ILHR 10ta§£bet_xist§dl 02 JluQrg% 3% hl99tO vﬁﬂ)ealed and a négr 6 yeardrom the date on which each individual last performed
Chapte was create Ive July 1, N apter was renum 0 0 H

beredChapter DWD 10 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections mat?eerylcegor the_employmg unit.

unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., StaRegister June, 1997, No. 498 History: Cr. Register June, 1990, No. 41éff. 7-1-90.

DWD 110.03 Required records and reports to sub -
S o . mit. Pursuant to s408.14and108.21, Stats., each employing
fnrg;'rﬂﬁd'tnhzugé]?i?;i#g:]zsfntgﬁg\?\;‘éeigggar|>|’ '?g'gﬁtsezh??:rt unit shall submit any work records and any other records and
9, . X pply p reportsconcerning the services performed by individuals for the
(2) Notwithstandingch. DWD 100 and unless the context employingunit which the department may request. The depart

clearlyindicates a dferent meaning, in this chapter “employer’mentmay require the employing unit to make eitherbal or writ
meansany person who is or becomes subject to the reimbursemg@ifreports or both.

financingor contribution requirements of ch08, Stats. jnclud- History: Cr. Register June, 1990, No. 41&f. 7-1-90.

ing multiemployer benefit plans and other third party payors.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90; emay. renum. (5m) to DWD 110.04 Conditions for coverage and liability;
%i%&(i?g n(ég )t% r?de éEfrin) t(% )(?h (glrfé)c?ai)(lg),zr_ef;g-gg)egﬂg (%gr%gombzés)lu‘ﬂéporting requirements.  Any employing unit which is not
(16)and (17) to be (6) to (9), (15) and 16., renum. (9) and (15) to be ILHR 101.08%Pjectto the reimbursement financing or contributmovisions
e IS TS 5. e () 654 O (14t be 1000216 (20 (e costrgs romromante aneiar 208 Site Ay eralovie €1
: ), (3), . - (4), : ' (20). the coverage requirements under ats. Any employing
(13 ad (51) o remm. ()t b6 () and At X Regooy Septonbedgos,  unitwhich meets the coveragequirements under chog, Stats.,

No. 477, eff. 10-1-95. shallnotify the department and accuratatyd completely report
its employment and wages wat the department may determine

DWD 110.01 Purpose. This chapter requires employingthe employing units status and contribution liabilitfhe employ
units to maintain work recordsr individuals who perform ser ing unit shallsubmit this report to the department within 30 days
vicesfor them and to submguch records for the department’ after meeting the coverage requirements unded 0B, Stats.
inspectionand submit and file other reports requested by theHistory: Cr. RegisterJune, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90.
departmento determine the employing usistatus and contribu - )
tion liability under ch108, StatsThe chapter specifies the depart DWD 110.05 Conditions for status as a nonprofit
ment'sinvestigative powers anenumerates the dates by whictPrganization; reporting requirements.  Except as further
certainrecords and reports are to be submitted to the departm@‘u?."'dedm this section, no employing unit may be considered to

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90; emag. renum. (1) to be ea “,Onprof't oganization el',g'ble to apply for relmbwsement
ILHR 110.01, r(2), ef. 2-19-93; renum. (1) to be ILHRQ.01, r(2),RegisterMay, ~ financinguntil the date on which the department receives a copy

1993,No. 449 eff. 6-1-93. of the letter issued by the internal revenue service determining that
i ) i the employing unit is exempt from taxation undexction501 (c)

DWD 110.02 Required records to retain; retention  (3) of the internal revenue codé.an employing unit receives
periods; department’ s investigative powers. (1) Pur-  gcha letter fronthe internal revenue service after the employing
suantto s.108.21 Stats., each employing unit shall maintatrua  ynit becomes an employer unded88.02 (13) (dpr (e), Stats.,
andaccurate workecord for every individual who performs ser the gepartment shall considtre employing unit to be a nonprofit
vicesfor that employing unit so that the department may detg§yganizatiorbeginning on January 1 of tiyear after the year in
mine the employing unis status and contribution liability underynich the internal revenue service issues the leTiee depart

DWD 110.001 Definitions. (1) IN GENERAL. Except as

ch. 108, Stats. mentshall consider the employing unit to be a nonprofjaaiza-
(2) The work record shall include: tion as of the date specified by the internal revenue service if:
(&) The full name, address and social security numbeact (1) The employing unit has filed a written notice with the

individual who performs services for the employing unit; departmentlecting reimbursement financingder s.108.151

(b) The dates on which each individual performed serviced?), Stats.;

(c) The weekly wages earned by each individual whe per (2) Theemploying unit acted diligently in requesting such a
formedservices; and determinatiorfrom the internal revenue service;

(d) The dates on which the wages were paid to isatividual. (3) Any delays concerning such a determination are attributa

(3) Pursuanto s.108.2], Stats., the department may any ble solely to t.he internal revenue serwce.; and .
reasonabldime, inspect the work records and any oifleeords __ (4) Thereis no overpayment of benefits to any claimant due

of an employing unit, or of any entity which the department hig the departmerg’adopting the date specified by the interag

reasorto believe may be an employingit, which may show pay €nueservice.
mentsfor personal Services. History: Cr. Register June, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90.

(4) Each employingunit shall preserve the work records and DWD 110.06 Liability due to sickness or accident
any other records which maghow payments for personal serviceslisability payments. (1) Poicy. Under s.108.02 (13) (j)
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DWD 110.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 16

Stats.,an employer includes a perseho makes sickness or acci unlesswithin 6 business days after receipt of the notice, the-multi
dentdisability payments if the person is classified as an employanployer benefit plan notifies the employer for which senéces
underrules promulgated by the department. This section specifigzmally performedof the amount of the sickness or accident dis
the circumstances under which persons whake sickness or ability payments made durinthe quarterlf the multiemployer
accidentdisability payments are to be considered employers foenefitplan gives such timely notice, the employer for wiseh
contributionpurposes under ch08, Stats. This section also spec vicesare normally performed shall be treated as the employer for
ifies the procedures such employers shall folioweporting pay contributionpurposes under ch08, Stats. In this paragraph, the
mentsand making contributions. employerfor which services are normally performed is the last
(2) AMOUNTS INCLUDED AS TAXABLE WAGES. The department employerwhich mada:ontrlbqtlons on_behalf of the employgee to
shall treat as wages for contribution purposes underl68, the plan or system under which the sickness or accident disability
Stats.,any sickness or accident disability payments whettzgte Paymentsare being made and for which the employee worked
by anemployer a third party payoror a multiemployer benefit Prior to the sickness or disability
plan. Whichever employerthird party payor or multiemployer  (€) Multiemployer benefit plans asinsurers. If the multiem
benefitplan is liable for paymerdf contributions under this sec ployerbenefit plan is the insurer under (gelj, the multiemployer
tion shall report these payments as wages on the contributgnefitplan shall be treated as the employer for contribution pur
reportfor the quarter in which the payments are made. posesunder ch108, Stats., unless the plan notifies the employer

(3) PAYMENTS MADE DIRECTLY BY EMPLOYERS. An employer of the amount ofhe sickness or accident disability payments, in

which makes sickness or accident disabifigyments directly to Writing, by the 15th day of the month after the end ofgfharter

an employee or his or her dependents shall be treatefieas N Which the payments are made. _
employerfor contribution purposesnder ch.108 Stats., with _ (f) Third party administrators for multiemployer benefit plans.
respecto these payments. A third party administrator which makes sickness or accidient
ability payments as an agent for a multiemployer benefitmpkan
4) PAYMENTS BY THIRD PARTY PAYORS AND MULTIEMPLOYER A
BE,SE)HT PLANS. (a) General rulefor third party payors. Except not be treated as the employer for contribufiomposes under ch.

asprovided in pars(b) to (f), a third party payor which makeslo& Stats. ,
sicknessor accident disability payments shall be treated as the (5) REQUIREDRECORDSTO RETAIN; DEPARTMENT'SPOWERS. (&)

employerfor contribution purposesnder ch.108 Stats., with Fursuanto s.108.21 Stats., eacpayor of sickness or accident
respecto these payments. disability payments shall maintain a true and accurate payment

recordfor every individual who receives such payments so that

(b) Notice by third party payors to shift tax. If a third party 0 jenartment may determine the pagatatus and contribution
payor timely notifies the employer for which services are—no"abi“ty under ch108, Stats.

mally performed of the amount of the sickness or accidisabil . .
ity payments made during any quartéte employer shall be ~ (?) The payment record shall include: _

treatedas the employer for contribution purposes undef@s, 1. Thefullname, address and social security number of each
Stats.The third party payor shall notify the emplayierwriting, individual who receives aickness or accident disability payment;
by the 15th day of the month after the end of the quarter in which 2- The date on which the payment was made; and

the payments are made. In this paragraph, the employer for which 3. The amount of the payment.

servicesare normally performed is the lastployer which made  (c) Pursuanto s.108.21 Stats., the department may any
contributionson behalf of the employe® the plan or system reasonable time, inspect the records of a payoof any entity
under which the sickness or accident disability paymeares which the department has reason to belimay be a paypwhich
beingmade and for which the employee worked prior to the sicknay show sickness or accident disability payments so that the
nessor disability departmentmay determine the paysrstatus and contribution

(c) Third party payors as agents or insurers. A third party liability under ch108 Stats.
payorwhich makes sickness accident disability payments as an  (d) Each payor shall preserve the sickness or accident eisabil
agentfor the employer or directly to the employer may not biéy payment records for 6 years from the date on which the last
treatedas the employer for contribution purposes unded 8. paymentwas made.
Stats. unless the agen@greement so provides. The determining (6) REQUIRED RECORDSAND REPORTSTO SUBMIT. Pursuant to
factoras to whether a third party payor is an agent of the emploger108.14and108.2] Stats., each payor of sickness or accident
is whether the third party payor bears any insurance risk anddisability payments shall submit any records and remanteern
reimbursedn a cost plus felasis. If the third party payor bearsing these payments which the department may regodsiat the
no insurance risk and is reimbursed on a cost plus fee basis,departmentmay determine the paysrstatus and contribution
third party payor is an agent thfe employer even if the third partyliability under ch.108 Stats. The department may requine
payor is responsible for determining eligibility of the employee grayorto make verbal or written reports or both.
dependentor sickness or accident disability payments. If the third (7) AppLicasLE PRovisIONS. The provisions of ssDWD
party payor is paican insurance premium and is not reimburseg10.04 110.05 110.07and110.08as these provisions relate to

ona cost plus fee basis, the third party payor is not an agent of égployersand employing units shall also apply to payors of-sick
employerbutrather a third party insurer and shall be treated as thessor accident disability payments.

employerfor contribution purposes under di08, Stats., unless History: Cr. Register June, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90;emeg. renum. from
thethird party insurer complies with p4b). . }&;*;néi%%gggtignmg AT e 23, fekan- from ILHRID. 1L and am.

(d) Relationship among third party insurers, multiemployer
benefit plans and employers. A third party insurer under a con ~ DWD 110.07 Due date for certain reports; contribu -
tract of insurance with a multiemployer benefit plan which ision reports; reimbursement financing. (1) NEwLY sus-
requiredto make sickness or accident disability payments puwiECT EMPLOYERS; PAYMENT OF CONTRIBUTIONS. Under s.108.17
suantto a collectivebaigaining agreement shall be treated as th@m), Stats., an employer which becomes newly subjethdo
employerfor contribution purposeander ch.108, Stats., with contributionprovisions of ch108, Stats., based on employment
respecto these payments unless the third party insurer notifies thering any year shall pay contributions based on payrolbfor
multiemployerbenefit plan of the amount of these payments, iquartersbeginning with the first quarter in the year in which the
writing, by the 15th day of the month after the end ofgtharter employerbecame subject to clh08, Stats. The employeshall
in which the payments are made. If such timely notice is given, &y such contributions by the closéthe month next following
multiemployer benefit plan shall be treated as temployer the first full quarter occurring after the quarter during which the
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17 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 110.10

liability was incurred except that the due date maypedater than quarterlyreporting. The employer shall submit the paymégts
January31 of the succeeding year the close of the month next following the end of each month.

(2) ELECTION OF REIMBURSEMENT FINANCING; NOTICES AND (7) OTHERDUEDATES. For other applicable due dates and dates
ASSURANCES. (a) Any notice of election of reimbursement financbeyondwhich various reports and notices are considered to be
ing by an employepther than a newly subject employer undedelinquentsee ss108.15 (3)(5), (6), (7), (8) and(9), 108.151 (2)
sub.(1) and any assurance of reimbursement are delinquent unkeg%), 108.16 (8)108.17 (1mpynd(2), 108.18 (2)and(7), 108.19
the department receivebe notice or assurance by its due date. {fim), 108.205and108.22 (1) Stats.
the due date of the notice or assurance would otherwise be a Satur(g) PayMENTS. The employer shall remit contributions and
day, Sunday or legal holiday under state or federal the due gy other payments due under thisapter to the address specified
dateis the next following day which is not a Saturd8ynday or pythe department in its correspondendth the employer in the
legal holiday under state or federal law form of a check, draft or money order payable to the department

(b) A nonprofit oganizationwhich discontinues participation of workforce development.
in a group reimbursement accounmtder s.108.151 (6) Stats.,  History: Cr. Registey June, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90;emeg. renum. from
may elect reimbursement financing in its own name by f|||ng #HR 110.06 ef. 2-19-93;renum. from ILHR 10.06,Registey May, 1993, No. 449
notice of election of reimbursement financimgth the depart o' 61793: am. (B)Register September2000, No. 537eff. 10-1-00.
menton or before December 31 of the year in which the group
reimbursemenaccount is terminated.

(3) FILING OF CONTRIBUTIONREPORTSGENERAL DUE DATES. (@)
Each employey including a nonprofit @anization whichhas

DWD 110.08 General provisions relating to  report -
ing wages on the employer’s contribution report.
(1) WiscoNsINTOTAL WAGES. Each employer shall report all cov

X : . h > eredwages paid or constructivebaid during the applicable quar
electedreimbursement financing @ government unit on reim ges p eha g PP q

: : ) oo ter on the employés contribution report.
bursemenfinancing, shalfile an employeis contribution report h | hall | th
with the department whether or not any contributions or-reim (2) CLAIMING ExcLusions. Each employer shall total the
bursemenpaymentsare currently due. Each employer shall pagmountof wages paid to its employees which are in excess of
anyrequired contributions to the departmeancurrent with the $10,500per employee for the calendar ye8his sum shall be
filing of the report, except that each government unitreord ~ Subtractedrom the amount of covered wages and the remainder
profit organizationwhich has elected reimbursement financinghall be reported orthe employes contribution report as
shallsubmit reimbursement paymemtgen billed by the depart def;nedt%xaRble {oaglroll 1990, No. 414, 7-1-90 .
Istory: I. Registey June, , NO. . (—1-90;emeqg. renum. Trom
tmhggtéggﬁrﬂzﬁ?rﬁgfgfanggﬁ ﬁﬁeiwzfcttﬁ/neysetgﬁlso\yv?twého'se a:gcoH_ﬁ R 11007 ef 2-19-93renum. from ILHR 10.07 Registeriay 1993, No. 449
toeva efr. b—1-9a.

terminationof the account from the filing requirements of this
subsection.The department may also exempt any employer pwD 110.09 Termination of coverage. (1) PRoce
whosebusiness reflects a seasonal pattern from the fiiqgire  pyre. Under the provisions of $08.02 (13) (i) Stats., the depart
mentspf this subsection for quarters in which the employer Cuﬁqentmay terminate an employsrcoverage on itswn motion or
tomarily has no payroll. on applicationby the employerThe department may terminate

(b) Except as otherwise provided in this section, under verageand close the employeraccount if the employer:
].;LO”8.17(2), Stats., the due dates for each contribution report are aga) Ceases to exist;
ollows:

1. The first quarterly report covering theonths of Januayy - .
Februaryand March is due on the following April 30th: (c) Has not met the minimum payroll or employment require

2. The second quarterly report covering the months of Aprg]gt]stsgr'z r;(;tlé)r‘:gz:v;//lsgrsubject unded88.02 (13) (b)o (0),
May and June is due on the following July 31st; i o

2 The i quany eport e the s of e cto, o sepesan
Augustand September is due on the following October 31st; halIte?minate coverade anc? C|)C/)SE [tjf?e sy cour?t o

4. The fourth quarterly report covering the months of octs 9 picyac

ber, November and December is due on the following Januaﬁ?sec’f the quarter in whlch_the department received the agpllca
31st. ion. If the department terminates an empldgeoverage on its

d own motion, thedepartment shall close the account as of the date
(4) DUE DATES FALLING ON WEEKENDSAND HOLIDAYS. Under specifiedin the notice of termination.

s.108.22 (1) (band(c), Stats., any contribution report or payment 5

is delinquent unless the department receives the report or paymers) EMPLOYERS OF AGRICULTURAL LABOR OR DOMESTIC SER

by its due date except as further provided under(8)bif the due  VICE: (&) The department may make a refund of any contributions
date of the report or payment would otherwise be a Saturddpid on employment excluded underl€8.02 (15) (k) lor 2.,

Sundayor legal holiday under state or federal J#hedue date is tats.,by anemployer of agricultural labor or domestic service
the next following day which is not a Saturg&unday or legal whosecoverage has been terminated, unless the department paid
holiday under state or federal law benefitsbased on this excluded employment.

(5) DUE DATES FOR MAILED REPORTSAND REIMBURSEMENTS. (b) An employer of agricultural laboor domestic service
Unders. 108.22 (1)(c), Stats., the department shall consider a¢hich no longer meets the minimum payroll or employment
timely any contributiorreport or payment which is either post requirementainder s108.02(13) (c)or (d), Stats., shall continue
marked no latethan the applicable due date or received by tfi@ report all payroll to the department as londgresemployer is
departmento later than 3 days after tihte date, except that theSUHbiJ:OCr;UQ:jigg?Qgtjﬁre plg%‘(’)'srll(;“;l’gfg-?zgg.lg’% esjtf‘ntsf-rom iR
departmentshall only consider a payment required under ok e ' S A o
108.15(5) (byor 108151 (5) (B Stats., as timely if it is received S.0- 162 2-18-83; m. flom ILHR 10.16,Registes May, 1993, No. 4496,
by the department no later than the due date specified daillthe

(6) MONTHLY REPORTINGIN CERTAIN CASES. The department DWD 110.10 Reactivating employer accounts. (1) If
may requirean employer which is delinquent in submitting a-corthe balance in the employsraccount is to be or has been credited
tribution report or payment required under this chapter or underthe balancing account undefi88.16 (6) (c)Stats., the depart
ch. 108 Stats., to submit succeeding contribution reports onn@entmay reactivate the employsraccount, on its own motion
monthly basis until the department again approves a returndoat the employeés request, as of the date of coverage if:

(b) Transfers its entire business; or
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(&) The employer had payroll within 6 months of theetive
date of an initial determination terminating coverage under s.
108.02(13) (i), Stats.; or

(b) The account was closed becauseetmployer failed to
reportany payroll.

History: Cr. Register June, 1990, No. 414f. 7-1-90;emeg. renum. from
ILHR 110.17, ef. 2-19-93; renum. from ILHR1D.17,Register May, 1993, No.
449, eff. 6-1-93.
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